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STATE OF CALIFORNIA-—THE RESOURCES AGENCY - PETE WILSON. Gow nor
CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

SAN DIEGO COAST AREA Filed: November 22, 1995

3111 CAMING DEL RIO NORTH, SUITE 200 49th Day: January 10, 1996

SAN DIEGO, CA  92108-1723 180th Day: May 21, 1996

(e19) 3210036 Staff: LRO-$D

Staff Report: December 12, 1995
Hearing Date: January 9-12, 1996

TAFF _REPQRT AND RECOMMENDATION APPEA

LOCAL GOVERNMENT: City of San Diego a

DECISION: Approved With Conditions
APPEAL NO.: A-6-PEN-95-153
APPLICANT: David and Jean Purcell

PROJECT LOCATION: 741 Rosecrans Street, Peninsula, San Diego, San Diego
County. APN 532-332-06

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Demolition of an existing 2,327 sq.ft., two-story,
single family residence and construction of a new 5,224
sq.ft., two-story, single family residence with a
three-car garage on a 9,089 sq.ft. bayfront lot.

Lot Area 9,089 sq. ft.
Building Coverage 2,716 sq. ft. (30%)
Pavement Coverage 3,765 sq. ft. (41%)
Landscape Coverage 2,608 sq. ft. (29%)
Zoning R1-5000

Plan Designation Residential .
Parking 4

Ht abv fin grade 30 feet

APPELLANTS: Marty Bohl and George Fleming

SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS: Certified City of San Diego LCP/Peninsula segment;
City of San Diego Coastal Development Permit No. 95-0215; City
of San Diego Report to the Planning Commission dated 8/10/95
City of San Diego Manager's Report dated 10/26/95;

STAFF NOTES:

The subject appeal was opened at the December 14, 1995 Commission hearing and
continued to the January 9-12, 1996 Commission hearing.

M RECOMM N:
The staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing, determine that

no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal
has been filed.
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I. Appellants Contend That:

The proposed development will degrade coastal views along the scenic La Playa
footpath, and would impact a scenic coastal resource, by cutting a significant
portion of the roots of a landmark Torrey Pine tree, whinch stands in public
open space along the footpath. In addition, the appellant contends that the
City did not make the specific finding required by Section 30604(c) of the
Act, that development is in conformity with the public access and public
recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act., Finally, in a subsequent
letter dated 12/14/95, the appellants contend that the applicant removed a
Jacaranda tree from the property in violation of the certified LCP and that
the City did not cite the proper CEQA finding during review of the project.

II. Local Government Action.

The Coastal Development Permit was initially approved by the Hearing Officer
on June 21, 1995, and subsequently appealed to the Planning Commission on
August 17, 1995 and the City Council on October 30, 1995. The City Council,
after hearing public testimony, denied the appeal and approved the coastal
development permit on October 30, 1995, with several special conditions which
included requirements for preserving an existing Torrey Pine off-site tree.

III. Appeal Procedures.

After certification of a Local Coastal Program (LCP), the Coastal Act provides
for 1imited appeals to the Coastal Commission of certain local government
actions on coastal development permits. Projects within cities and counties
may be appealed if they are located within mapped appealable areas. The
grounds for appeal are lTimited to the assertion that "development does not
conform to the certified local coastal program." Where the project is located
between the first public road and the sea or within 300 ft. of the mean high
tide line, the grounds of appeal are limited to those contained in Section
30603(b) of the Coastal Act. Those grounds are that the development does not
conform to the standards set forth in the certified local coastal program or
the access policies set forth in the Coastal Act.

Section 30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to hear an appeal
unless it determines that no substantial issue is raised by the appeal. If
the staff recommends "substantial issue" and no Commissioner objects, the

Commission will proceed directly to a de novo hearing on the merits of the
project.

If the staff recommends "no substantial issue" or the Commission decides to
hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, proponents and
opponents will have 3 minutes per side to address whether the appeal raises a
substantial issue. It takes a majority of Commissioners present to find that
no substantial issue is raised. If substantial issue is found, the Commission.
will proceed to a full public hearing on the merits of the project. If the
Commission conducts a de novo hearing on the permit application, the
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applicable test for the Commission to consider is whether the proposed
development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program.

In addition, for projects located between the sea and the first‘puplic road
paralieling the sea, Sec. 30604(c) of the Act requires that a finding must be
made by the approving agency, whether the local government or‘the Coastal'
Commission on appeal, that the development is in conformity with the 9ub11c
access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3. In other words, in regard
to public access questions, the Commission is required to consider qot only
the certified LCP, but also Chapter 3 policies when reviewing a project on
appeal.

The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the
"substantial issue" stage of the appeal process are the applicant, persons who
opposed the application before the local government (or their
representatives), and the local government. Testimony from other persons must
be submitted in writing. At the time of the de novo hearing, any person may
testify.

ff ndation On ntial
The staff recommends the Commission adopt the following resolution:
Staff recommends that the Commission determine that NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE

exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal was filed, pursuant to
PRC Section 30603.

MOTION
Staff recommends a YES vote on the following motion: .
I move the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-6-PEN-95-153 raises no
%%gsxggjigl_igggg with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been
ed.

A majority of the Commissioners present is required to pass the motion.

1. i . Proposed is the removal and demolition of an
existing two-story, 2,327 sq.ft. single family residence and construction of a
new, two-story, 5,224 sq.ft. single family residence with three-car garage and
swimming pool on a 9,089 sq.ft. bayfront lot. A portion of the home is
proposed to be removed and relocated to another site for re-use; the remainder
of the home will be demolished. The subject site is located on the east side
of Rosecrans Street, west of San Diego Bay in an area of the Peninsula
Community known as La Playa, just west of Shelter Island. There is an
existing unimproved pedestrian trail on Port District property that runs
alongside the bay just to the east of all the residences in this area; it runs
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from approximately the eastern terminus of Qualtrough Street to the eastern
terminus of Talbot Street. The subject site is approximately one block north
of the southern terminus of the bayside trail.

The project was approved by the City Hearing Officer on June 21, 1995. The
appellants subsequently appealed the decision to the Planning Commission on
August 17, 1995. The appeal was denied. The appellants then appealed the
decision to the City Council on October 30, 1995. After public hearing, the
City Council denied the appeal and approved the coastal development permit
with several special conditions.

2. Visual Impacts/Coastal Scenic Area-Significant Vegetation.

a. Community Character-Major Vegetation. As noted previously, the
appea¥ focuses on the appellants' contention that the proposed development

.will degrade coastal views along the scenic La Playa footpath and would
impact a scenic coastal resource, cutting a significant portion of the roots
of a landmark Torrey Pine tree...". The approx. 60-foot high tree is located
within an existing footpath off-site to the east of the subject site on Port
District property. The footpath is identified as a public coastal
recreational area in the certified Peninsula Community Plan.

The certified Peninsula Community Plan contains a policy which states that
existing trees should be preserved where possible. The applicable LUP policy
recommendations for urban design guidelines for residential development, i
Policy #4 addressing landscaping, which states the following:

"Existing trees should be preserved where possibie. New development
should be sited and designed to mitigate any harmful impacts to major
trees or any significant mature vegetation which is a major asset to
Peninsula's residential netghborhoods. Where removal is unavoidable,
replacement landscaping should be provided on-site." (p. 114)

The City did an extensive review of this issue at the local level and
determined that the tree is a "major" tree within the meaning of this policy.
The City concluded that through Condition Nos. 6 and 7 of the permit (Exhibit
#4), the tree would be preserved and the project would be sited and designed
to mitigate harmful impacts to the tree. The City's conclusion is supported
by substantial evidence, including a letter from an arborist. The Torrey Pine
tree is situated five feet east of the eastern property line. However, its
roots extend underground within the property limits of the subject site. Due
to proposed accessory improvements including excavation and backfilling for a
swimming pool and construction of a retaining wall, there was the potential
for damage to occur to the roots of the tree. As originally proposed, some of
the accessory improvements would have been within the drip line of the tree.
The "drip 1ine" is an imaginary line around the base of the tree representing
the outer extent of the tree's canopy. The significance of the drip line,
according to the arborist, is that the tree is adequately protected if the
roots under the drip line are protected--even though portions of the roots may
extend beyond the drip line. The City worked with the applicant and required
the project to be redesigned such that the rear-yard improvements would be
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sited further to the west outside of the drip line of the tree. The only
exception was for installation of a wrought iron fence along the eastern
property line. The fence will not impact the tree's roots, as minimal
disturbance is required for its installation.

The appellants' have asserted that the drip line is inaccurately drawn since
the Torrey Pine tree used to be larger, due to a second trunk which previously
existed. They believe the drip line should follow the previous canopy of the
tree but have not provided any evidence of the tree's prior dimensions.
However, the arborist's conclusions were based on the tree as it exists today.

Initially, the applicants had proposed installation of a sewer line along the
southern property line which would have been within three feet of the trunk of
the Torrey Pine tree and would have likely impacted the tree. The applicants
were advised at the local level to revise the project and did so, by
eliminating the proposed sewer line extension.

In addition, the City required the applicant to consult with a certified
arborist to report on the adequacy of the measures to protect the tree during
construction. Pursuant to a letter submitted from Atlas Environmental
Services, Inc. dated 5/30/95, it was determined that since the proposed
retaining wall along the eastern property line would be five feet from the
base of the tree and the proposed pool at least an additional five feet from
the wall, no problems were anticipated with respect to construction on the
site relative to the tree. In addition, it was also noted that there is
plenty of root mass that goes in several directions to anchor the tree and
provide nutrients for it. It should be noted that this statement was made
prior to the applicant's re-siting of the accessory improvements (pool, spa,
concrete patio, and pool equipment room) further west from the tree. As such,
the proposed improvements are even a greater distance from the tree
(approximately 11 feet) than originally proposed (approximately 7 feet), thus
resulting in a greater "buffer" between the tree and the proposed accessory
improvements (i.e., swimming pool and concrete patio).

Specifically, Condition No. 6 of the City's coastal development permit
requires that the the rear yard improvements, including landscaping,
hardscape, retaining walls and swimming pool with spa, shall be designed and
installed so that no construction or improvement other than a five-foot high
wrought-iron fence at the rear property line, will be placed within the
dripline of the existing Torrey Pine tree. In addition, Condition No. 7 of
the City's permit also requires that if the existing Torrey Pine tree is
damaged such that more than one-half of its foliage dies during construction
or within a five-year period following completion of construction, the
applicant will need to replace it with two 60-inch box size Torrey Pine trees
in the same location. The Commission finds that these conditions imposed by
the City are sufficient to assure the proposed development is consistent with
policies of the certified LUP.

b. . HWith respect to the
appellants' assertion that the proposed development will adversely impact
coastal views, Commission staff inspected the subject property and surrounding
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area to assess the site conditions and potential impacts to public views to
and from the bay. Presently, there are no public views that exist across the
subject site while driving along Rosecrans Street looking east towards the
bay. Along this section of roadway, there is no sidewalk on the east side of
the road and the bay is at a lower elevation below the roofline of the
existing one-story home. This situation will remain unchanged after the home
is removed and demolished from the property. The new residence will appear as
a one-story home from the west (street frontage) and a two-story home from the
east (bay frontage). This design is common in this residential area. The
proposed residence is also well within the required floor area ratio (F.A.R.)
for the existing zone attaining an F.A.R. of .57 where .60 maximum is
permitted.

In addition, as viewed from the east, while walking along the pedestrian
trail, there is a variety of one-and two-story structures with different
designs and architectural styles. The certified LUP also notes that this area
is characterized by "...large single family homes of various ages and
architectural styles....A number of large estates exist along the bay..

The upper level of the proposed residence will have an open balcony and wi11
be set back slightly (approx. 13 feet) from the lower level which will have an
open patio.

The subject site is approximately 180 feet long by 50 feet wide. The existing
older residence proposed to be removed is situated at the far western portion
of the lot, approximately 116 feet from the eastern property line, well
removed from its bay frontage. The newly proposed residence will be larger
and sited 28 feet from the eastern property line. However, this pattern of
redevelopment in the neighborhood is typical, and many homes along this area
are sited close to the bay frontage. In fact, while walking along the path
looking west, it can be seen that the pattern of development greatly varies.
While some homes are sited closer to their bay frontage, others are set back
closer to the street. Siting the proposed home closer to its bay frontage is

not out of character with the overall pattern of development along this
shoreline.

Furthermore, the proposed home will not affect the public views of the bay for
those who use the bayside trail. The Commission finds that the proposed
development can be found to be compatiblie in design and scale with the
existing level of development in this area and consistent with the policies of
the certified Peninsula Community Plan. The proposed residence will not
adversely affect public views in the La Playa beach area--either towards the
Bay, or from the Bay. In conclusion, the proposed development is consistent
with the LCP policies concerning protection of public views in this area.

3. Public Access. The subject site is located between the Bay and the
first coastal road, which in this case, is Rosecrans Street. The appellants
contend that the City did not make the necessary finding that the proposed
development is in conformity with the public access and public recreation

Policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. However, the City's permit includes
a finding which states:
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"The proposed development will not encroach upon any existing physical
accessway legally utilized by the public or any proposed public accessway
identified in an adopted LCP Land Use Plan, nor will it obstruct views to
and along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas or public vantage
points."

Although the City did not specifically state that the site is located between
the first costal road and the sea and that the existing public access in the
area is adequate, the Commission finds the above citation is adequate to
address public access finding requirements for this project. The certified
LUP contains numerous policies that call for the protection and enhancement of
public access in the Peninsula area. The pattern of access in this area
includes gaining access to the bay via the existing east-west streetends and
an existing footpath that is situated to the east of the residential
development in this area. However, as identified in the LUP, while the path
is used heavily by joggers and the like, the beach is not used as much due to
a lack of sandy area and parking. In addition, the area is not highly visible
to the public from the public roadways. The LUP further calls out that in the
future, the path may be improved as a pedestrian/bicycle promenade. The
proposed development will not adversely affect the public's ability to
continue to use the existing footpath or to gain access to the bay and,
therefore, the proposed development does not raise a substantial issue
regarding conformity with the public access policies of Chapter 3 of the
Coastal Act.

4, Qther Issues. Finally, two last contentions made by the appellants in
a letter dated 12/14/95 are that the applicant removed a Jacaranda tree from
the property in violation of the certified LCP and that the City did not cite
the proper CEQA finding during review of the project. With respect to the
first allegation, in the LUP, under the section for “Recommendations for Urban
Design Guidelines", there is a policy for “"Area Specific Recommendations"
which states the following:

New development in the very low density "wooded area” and La Playa
neighborhoods should preserve all trees with a caliper of eight inches or
greater and other significant vegetation other than that lying directly on
the building pad of the proposed development. Where feasible trees on the
building pad should be transplanted elsewhere on the site." (p. 130)

The appellants state the tree was greater than eight inches and was not
located on the proposed building pad. However, the removal of a tree from a
private, developed site (single-family residence and associated improvements)
does not require a coastal development permit. The policies of the certified
land use plan are not applicable outside of the discretionary permit process.
Thus, no Coastal Act violation has occurred.

With respect to the improper CEQA finding citation, the reference to Section
15302.2 [emphasis added] was an error by the City in checking the wrong box on
a form. The City confirmed that the correct citation should have been
15303(a), which states:
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15303 New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures

Class 3 consists of construction and location of 1imited numbers of new,
small facilities or structures; installation of small new equipment and
facilities in small structures; and the conversion of existing small
structures from one use to another where only minor modifications are made
in the exterior of the structure. The numbers of structures described in
this section are the maximum allowable on any legal parcel or to be
associated with a project within a two-year period. Examples of this
exemption include but are not limited:

(a) Single-family residences not in conjunction with the building of
two more such units. In urbanized areas, up to three single-family
residences may be constructed or converted under this exemption....

Furthermore, it is the City's responsibility to administer CEQA. The
Commission's authority is limited to determining whether the proposed
development is in conformity with the LCP. In this case, the Commission is
able to make such a finding.

In summary, for all of the above-cited reasons, the Commission finds that
there is no substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal
has been filed. Thus, the proposed development can be found fully consistent
with policies of the certified Peninsula Community Plan and the public access
and recreation policies of the Coastal Act.

(0775A)
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-2 also described as a portion of the North Half of Pueblo .lot 175, .. ..
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and a portion of Pueblo Lot 176, of the Pueblo Lands of-.Sanr—r-r-sxim v v =

RECORDING REQUESTER BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO

NOV Y

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMERT 535
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL T0 CALFORNIA
PERMIT INTAKE COASTAL COMMISSION

MAIL STATION 501 SAN DIEGO COAST DISTRICT

EPACE MBOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER’S USE

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 95-0215
PURCELL RESIDENCE
CITY COUNCIL

This Coastal Development Permit is granted by the City Council of
the City of San Diego to DAVID and JEAN PURCELL, Owner/Permittes,
pnrsugnt to Section 105.0201 of the Municipal Code of the City of
San Diego.

1. Permission is hereby granted to Owner/Permittee to partially
remove and demolish an existing single-family home and construct
a new single-family residence located at 741 Rosecrans Street,

biego, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of
California, according to map thereof made by James Pascoe, in the
Peninsula Community Planning area, in the R1-5000 Zone. i
2. The facility shall consist of the following:

a. A 5,101-square-foot single-family residence with
three—car garage;

b. Landscaping;
€. Off-street parking; and
d. Incidental accessory ucei as may be determined

incidental and approved by the Development .
Services Director.

© 3. Not fewer than two off-street parking spaces shall be -

maintained on the property in the location shown on Exhibit "A,*
dated October 30, 1995, on file in the office of the Development
Services Department. Parking spaces shall comply with Division @6
of the Zoning Regulations of the Municipal Code and shall be
permanently maintained and not converted for any other use.
Parking space dimensions shall conform to Zoning

Ordinance standards.
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4. No permit shall be granted nor shall any activity authorized
by this permit be conducted on the premises until:

a. The Permittee signs and returns the permit to the
Development Services Department; and
b. The Coastal Development Permit is recorded by the

Development Services Department in the office of the
County Recorder. .

S. Before issuance of any building permits, complete grading
and working drawings shall be submitted to the Development
Services Director for approval. Plans shall be in substantial
conformance to Exhibit "A," dated October 30, 1995, on file in
the office of the Development Services Department. No change,
modifications or alterations shall be made unless findings of

substantial conformity or amendment of this permit shall have
been granted, :

6. The rear yard improvements, to include backfilling,

landscaping, hardscape, retaining walls, swimming pool and spa,
shall be designed and installed so that no construction or
improvements other than a five-foot-high wrought iron fence at
the rear of the property line shall be placed within the dripline
of the existing Pinus Torreyana, Torrey Pine tree shown on
Exhibit *A" plans dated October 30, 1995. The existing Torrey
Pine tree is located directly adjacent to the east side of the
subject property on land under Port District jurisdiction with
roots and canopy extending onto the subject property.

7. If the existing Torrey Pine tree is damaged such that more
than one-half of its foliage dies during construction or within a
five-year period following completion of construction, it shall
be replaced with two 60-inch box size (minimum) Torrey Pine trees
which shall be planted adjacent to the east side of the subject
property. A yearly inspection of the existing Torrey Pine tree
shall be administered by the Development Services Department to
assure that at least one half of the living needles still exist
on the tree. If less than half of the liv?ng needles remain on
the tree, the damaged Torrey Pine tree shall not be removed
without the approval of the Development Services Director. The
Permittee shall maintain the two replacement trees in a disease,
weed and litter free condition at all times during the five-year
pericd required to establish the trees. ‘

8. Prior to the issuance of any building or grading permits, or
the beginning of any comstruction related activities on or
adjacent to the property, the Permittee shall submit to the
satisfaction of the Development Services Director
building/construction plans which shall clearly state that no
construction staging nor storage of building materials shall
occur within the dripline of the existing Torrey Pine and that

éx.N0~4

-G PEN-957153
p & of 1O

Page 2 of 8

!
N
i
{

i
i

- Planning

ithe area is not to be disturbed in any way.
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Additionaily, sgch
the method of installation, construction an
giggcu:h:ila.gg:ca to be erected at the dripline of the trzei A

construction conference with bevelopment and anironmeg §1 be
154 pivision/Development services Department etaff sha

. required to determine the exact location of the fence.

" gxeavation for any post

holes to install this construction fence
shall be performed manually end shall avoid disturbing any roots
over one inch in dismeter.

: t shall
included within this Cosstal Development
g; nszgeogigp;ggythe purposes and uadei tgebte:gz ;2$e§gg;::ions
his permit unless authorizec by
§§§v§2§§hn§:e§tor gr the permit has been revoked by the City of

- San Diego.

' 10.

ked
tal Development Permit may be canceled or revo

if thzgisigo:su:terial bgeach or default in any of the condisigns
of this permit. Cancellation or revocation may be instituted by

the City of San Diego or Permittee.

’ t fnnning with
Coastal Development Permit is a covenan
ii; sﬁggzctogroperty and shall ge :ingiggrzggﬁ zgeazgrtizzgzsgﬁd
or successors, and the in ;
:2§1:“§§e:§g§ect to each ané every condition set out in this
permit and all referenced documents.

12. The use of textured or enhanced paving shall be permitted

val of the City Engineer and Development
ggigi:izh0§¥:c:ggfoand shall meet standards of these departments
as to location, noise and friction values, and any other

appliceble criteria.

I k d on the
xisting hardscape or landscape indicate
ia‘rosidazga:s is dgmaged or removed during demolition 9:d
cggsttnction, it shall be repaired and/or replaced in kind per

the approved plans. ) ’
‘ ;, the Permittee
the issuance of any building permits, t

:;;llpiizzrtgnto an agreement with the Ccity waiving the right to

ial
idewalk improvements in the form of a epec
2§£2§:m£:§“;zo;eedlng inigiated for the future improvements to

Rosecranse Street.

15. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the
Permittee shall: . )

gnsure that building sddress numbers are visible and

®*  Jegible from the street (UFC 10.208).

Show the location of all fire hydrants on the plot plan

(UFC 10.301). .
page 3 of 8 é)( ND 4 .
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c. Install a residential fire sprinkler system per
NFPA 13-D.

16. This development may be subject to & building permit park
fee in accordance with San Diego Municipal Code Section 96.0401
et seq.

17. This development may be subject to impact fees, as
established by the City Council, at the time of issuance of
building permits.

18. Unless appealed, this Coastal Development Permit shall
become effective on the eleventh working day following receipt by
the Coastal Commission of the Notice of Final Action.

19. This Cbaaéal Developnent Permit must be utilized within

36 months after the effective date., Failure to utilize the
permit within 36 months will automatically void the permit unless
an extension of time has been granted as set forth in :
Bection 111.1122 of the Municipal Code.

20. All of the conditions contained in this permit have been
considered and have been determined to be necessary in order ‘to
make the findings required for this discretionary permit. It is
the intent of the City that the holder of this permit be required.
to comply with each and every condition in order to be afforded
special rights which the holder of the permit is obtaining as a
result of this permit. It is the intent of the City that the
owner of the property which is the subject of this permit either
utilize the property for any use allowed under the zoning and
other restrictions which apply to the property, or the special
and extraordinary righte conveyed by this permit, but only if the
owner complies with all the conditions of this permit.

In the event that any condition of this permit, on a legal
challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this permit, is found or held
by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invaiid, unenforceable
or unreasonable, hia.gcrait shall be void. However, in such
event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying
agglicable procas:ing fees, to brlng a8 reqguest for a new permit
without the "invalid® condition back to the discretiona body
which approved the permit for s determination by that y as to
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the
permit can still be made gn the absence of the “invalid*
conditions(s}. Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo and the
discretionary body shall have the abgolute rig t to aggrove,
disapprove or modlfy the proposed permit and the condition(s)
contained therein.

APPROVED by the City Council of the City of San Diego on
Dctober 30, 1995,
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CI1TY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. 2204-PC
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. !5-0215_‘

| WHEREAS, DAVID and JEAN PURCELL, Owner/Permittee, filed an

application for a Coastal Development Permit to deve